
February 2020

Monthly Traffic Report

Newark Liberty International
John F.Kennedy International

LaGuardia

Teterboro & 
regional satellite airport summaries

 Aviation Department - Traffic Statistics

 JoJo Quayson
 Santiago Grullon
 Jean Debrosse
 Brian Levine

Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to 
give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate 
growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.
Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers 
arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" 
category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for   the week in 
the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the daily-
each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or 
arriving flights.

The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

Stewart International



 9,689,418  20,197,623  141,293,029

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 6,469,350
 3,220,068

 6.1
 0.2

 13,197,520
 7,000,103

 5.9
 0.8

 90,219,040
 51,073,989

 2.0
 1.0

 4.1  4.1  1.6

 100,401  207,822  1,318,636

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

 5.8  4.4  0.3

Note:freighter flights included in above  3,093  9.5  6,018 -5.0  37,043 -2.2

 154,798  319,302  2,166,817

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-6.9 -5.6

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Taxis Dispatched
Total Air Train Passengers JFK & EWR
      Paid Air Train Passengers
      On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers
Other Ground Transportation Passengers

Regional Airports: Other
Teterboro: Flight Movements
MacArthur,Islip: Total Passengers
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers

 12,840
 121,195
 136,404

 5.5
 8.0

 14.3

 24,989
 251,234
 273,862

 3.2
 4.6

 15.3

 170,969
 1,575,435
 1,748,875

 0.1
-9.1

 13.6

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

Region

Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

FEBRUARY 2020 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: J.Quayson, S. Grullon, J. Debrosse, B. Levine

While the expected results for March 2020 and forward 
will show a precipitous drop in passenger activity, 
February gifted us with growth thanks in part to the extra 
day due to this leap year. The volume of the region’s air 
travelers set a new record for the month of February with 
9.689 million passengers (+380,869 travelers/+4.1 
percent). As in the month of January, the domestic sector 
paced growth with a new mark of 6.469 million travelers 
(+373,954 passengers/+6.1 percent). International 
passenger activity inched up to a record 3.22 million 
travelers (+0.2 percent/+6,915 passengers). For the ninth 
successive month, the region’s total cargo traffic fell  (-6.3
percent/-10,394 tons). The domestic sector (accounting 
for nearly 40 percent of our airports’ total freight volume) 
led with a fall of 8.7 percent (-5,393 tons). International 
cargo continues to struggle (-5 percent/-5,149 tons).   

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 257,599  3,324,310 9.1  1.6Total suburban airport passengers 

-6.3

 10.1  525,096

 74,291
 21,907
 4,203

 152,548
 46,244
 9,030

 942,645
 305,818
 70,173

 7.5
 0.5
 4.3

 5.5
-0.2

 13.1

 13,272  28,103  174,911-15.9 -10.9  8.7

 57,456
 97,342

-8.4
-5.0

 121,341
 197,961

-9.1
-5.5

 838,148
 1,328,669

-0.7
-8.4

 424,782
 350,098

 2,145,559
 759,566

 1,385,993
 70,056

-2.0
-8.6
 5.0
 2.5
 6.4
 8.7

 919,969
 736,225

 4,559,014
 1,626,332
 2,932,682

 145,934

-1.8
-7.6
 4.6
 6.8
 3.4

 12.6

 6,513,741
 5,264,154

 32,178,841
 11,920,515
 20,258,326
 1,058,767

-2.2
-12.4
 2.2
 6.9
-0.3
-8.0

-0.1
-0.7
 9.7

Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2 24-APR-20 09:24 AM

Non Revenue Passengers  324,255  16.3  658,521  14.4  4,127,241  6.9
 1,399,749  5.4  2,858,028  5.7  19,989,855 -1.4Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  31,668  5.5  65,980  4.3  400,480 -2.8

Freight:revenue ton miles (000)
Airlines for American Carriers (USA)

     428,860   -10      806,676   -16.6    6,122,583    -9.8



DELTA
UNITED
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
SPIRIT AIRLINES
ALASKA AIRLINES
AIR CANADA
NORWEGIAN AIR
BRITISH AIRWAYS
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
EMIRATES AIRLINES
AIR FRANCE
LUFTHANSA
CATHAY PACIFIC
AER LINGUS
FRONTIER AIRLINES
ALITALIA
WESTJET
EL AL

Airline Name

 27,163,398
 24,686,858
 13,642,201
 14,181,305
 3,783,667
 2,810,274
 2,716,012

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 622,659
 0
 0
 0

Domestic

 6,221,218
 8,632,231
 4,393,844
 2,451,081

 0
 60,299

 0
 1,951,433
 1,948,778
 1,652,844
 1,333,803
 1,299,450
 1,122,258
 1,070,149

 695,827
 665,822

 0
 621,402
 610,644
 580,203

Intl

 33,384,616
 33,319,089
 18,036,045
 16,632,386

 3,783,667
 2,870,573
 2,716,012
 1,951,433
 1,948,778
 1,652,844
 1,333,803
 1,299,450
 1,122,258
 1,070,149

 695,827
 665,822
 622,659
 621,402
 610,644
 580,203

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 23.8
 47.6
 60.4
 72.3
 75.0
 77.0
 79.0
 80.4
 81.8
 82.9
 83.9
 84.8
 85.6
 86.4
 86.9
 87.3
 87.8
 88.2
 88.7
 89.1

Cum %
FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED PARCEL
UNITED
DELTA
ATLAS AIR
AMERICAN
CATHAY PACIFIC
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
CARGOLUX AIRLINES
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
LUFTHANSA
BRITISH AIRWAYS
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
KOREAN
ASIANA
NORWEGIAN AIR
SWISS INT'L AIR LINE
KALITTA AIR LLC
EMIRATES AIRLINES
QATAR AIRWAYS

Airline Name

 458,855
 209,780
 174,406

 93,067
 79,956
 73,391
 65,512
 55,211
 48,337
 44,075
 42,636
 42,453
 42,106
 41,286
 39,133
 31,558
 30,923
 30,000
 29,194
 26,012

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending February 2020Region

Flights (daily) Cities
0 0

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 0.0  0
International Passenger Service

 0.0  0

Freighter Service

 0.0  0

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsRegion

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

0 0@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

0 0

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 90,219,040

 4,333,182

 8,274,577

 3,930,671

 2,225,667

 27,322,758

 4,987,134

Passengers

 838,147

 3,870

 14,057

 80,267

 10,765

 854,302

 365,407

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services
Run from Traffic_Summary3.RDF24-APR-20 09:24 AM

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 21.2
 30.9
 38.9
 43.2
 46.9
 50.3
 53.3
 55.9
 58.1
 60.1
 62.1
 64.0
 66.0
 67.9
 69.7
 71.2
 72.6
 74.0
 75.3
 76.5

Domestic nonstop cities served

Jet service provided


