The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

February 2020

Monthly Traffic Report

Newark Liberty International John F.Kennedy International LaGuardia

Stewart International Teterboro & regional satellite airport summaries

Aviation Department - Traffic Statistics

JoJo Quayson Santiago Grullon Jean Debrosse Brian Levine

Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.

Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for the week in the middle of the month being summarized. "Flights (daily) refers to the daily-each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or arriving flights.

While the expected results for March 2020 and forward will show a precipitous drop in passenger activity, February gifted us with growth thanks in part to the extra day due to this leap year. The volume of the region's air travelers set a new record for the month of February with 9.689 million passengers (+380,869 travelers/+4.1 percent). As in the month of January, the domestic sector paced growth with a new mark of 6.469 million travelers (+373,954 passengers/+6.1 percent). International passenger activity inched up to a record 3.22 million travelers (+0.2 percent/+6,915 passengers). For the ninth successive month, the region's total cargo traffic fell (-6.3) percent/-10,394 tons). The domestic sector (accounting for nearly 40 percent of our airports' total freight volume) led with a fall of 8.7 percent (-5,393 tons). International cargo continues to struggle (-5 percent/-5,149 tons).

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ FEBRUARY 2020 TRAFFIC REPORT

Month		Year-to-c	late	12 Months Ending			
Current	%	Current	%	Current	%		

Region

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	6,469,350	6.1	13,197,520	5.9	90,219,040	2.0
International	3,220,068	0.2	7,000,103	8.0	51,073,989	1.0
Total Revenue Passengers	9,689,418	4.1	20,197,623	4.1	141,293,029	1.6
Non Revenue Passengers	324,255	16.3	658,521	14.4	4,127,241	6.9
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	1,399,749	5.4	2,858,028	5.7	19,989,855	-1.4
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	74,291	7.5	152,548	5.5	942,645	-0.1
International	21,907	0.5	46,244	-0.2	305,818	-0.7
General Aviation	4,203	4.3	9,030	13.1	70,173	9.7
Total	100,401	5.8	207,822	4.4	1,318,636	0.3
Note:freighter flights included in above	3,093	9.5	6,018	-5.0	37,043	-2.2
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	31,668	5.5	65,980	4.3	400,480	-2.8
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	57,456	-8.4	121,341	-9.1	838,148	-0.7
International	97,342	-5.0	197,961	- 5.5	1,328,669	-8.4
Total	154,798	-6.3	319,302	-6.9	2,166,817	-5.6
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	13,272	-15.9	28,103	-10.9	174,911	8.7
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	424,782	-2.0	919,969	-1.8	6,513,741	-2.2
Taxis Dispatched	350,098	-8.6	736,225	-7.6	5,264,154	-12.4
Total Air Train Passengers JFK & EWR	2,145,559	5.0	4,559,014	4.6	32,178,841	2.2
Paid Air Train Passengers	759,566	2.5	1,626,332	6.8	11,920,515	6.9
On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers	1,385,993	6.4	2,932,682	3.4	20,258,326	-0.3
Other Ground Transportation Passengers	70,056	8.7	145,934	12.6	1,058,767	-8.0
Airlines for American Carriers (USA)						
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)	428,860	-10	806,676	-16.6	6,122,583	-9.8
Regional Airports: Other						
Teterboro: Flight Movements	12,840	5.5	24,989	3.2	170,969	0.1
MacArthur, Islip: Total Passengers	121,195	8.0	251,234	4.6	1,575,435	-9.1
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers	136,404	14.3	273,862	15.3	1,748,875	13.6
Total suburban airport passengers	257,599	10.1	525,096	9.1	3,324,310	1.6
Total bandinal port passengers	251,599	10.1	323,030	J. 1	3,324,310	

Region

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending February 2020

110	gion										
	Airline	Ranking by Pas	ssenger	S				Rankir	ng by Freight	Volume	
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Int	:I	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name		Tons	Cum%
1	DELTA	27,163,398	6,221,218	3 3	3,384,616	23.8	1	FEDERAL EX	PRESS	458,855	21.2
2	UNITED	24,686,858	8,632,231	3	3,319,089	47.6	2	UNITED PAR	CEL	209,780	30.9
3	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	13,642,201	4,393,844	. 1	8,036,045	60.4	3	UNITED		174,406	38.9
4	AMERICAN	14,181,305	2,451,081	1	6,632,386	72.3	4	DELTA		93,067	43.2
5	SOUTHWEST AIRLINES	3,783,667	()	3,783,667	75.0	5	ATLAS AIR		79,956	46.9
6	SPIRIT AIRLINES	2,810,274	60,299)	2,870,573	77.0	6	AMERICAN		73,391	50.3
7	ALASKA AIRLINES	2,716,012	()	2,716,012	79.0	7	CATHAY PAG	CIFIC	65,512	53.3
8	AIR CANADA	0	1,951,433	3	1,951,433	80.4	8	VIRGIN ATLA	ANTIC	55,211	55.9
9	NORWEGIAN AIR	0	1,948,778	3	1,948,778	81.8	9	CARGOLUX	AIRLINES	48,337	58.1
10	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	1,652,844		1,652,844	82.9	10	CHINA AIRLI	NES (CAL	44,075	60.1
11	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	0	1,333,803	3	1,333,803	83.9	11	LUFTHANSA		42,636	62.1
12	EMIRATES AIRLINES	0	1,299,450)	1,299,450	84.8	12	BRITISH AIR	WAYS	42,453	64.0
13	AIR FRANCE	0	1,122,258	3	1,122,258	85.6	13	AIR CHINA IN	ITERNATI	42,106	66.0
14	LUFTHANSA	0	1,070,149)	1,070,149	86.4	14	KOREAN		41,286	67.9
15	CATHAY PACIFIC	0	695,827	,	695,827	86.9	15	ASIANA		39,133	69.7
16	AER LINGUS	0	665,822	2	665,822	87.3	16	NORWEGIAN	I AIR	31,558	71.2
17	FRONTIER AIRLINES	622,659	()	622,659	87.8	17	SWISS INT'L	AIR LINE	30,923	72.6
18	ALITALIA	0	621,402	2	621,402	88.2	18	KALITTA AIR	LLC	30,000	74.0
19	WESTJET	0	610,644	ı	610,644	88.7	19	EMIRATES A	IRLINES	29,194	75.3
20	EL AL	0	580,203	3	580,203	89.1	20	QATAR AIRW	IAYS	26,012	76.5
	Passengers & Fre	eight by Market G	iroup				nogra	phic Data	ACI ASQ Monthly	•	
12 M	onth Ending Data	Passengers	<u> </u>		Business Leisure/Other			21.2% 78.8%	Local Origin & Connecting Pas		n 75.69 24.49
	IESTIC	90,219,040		338,147	Male Female			44.5% 55.5%	Average age	<u> </u>	43.
CAN	ADA	4,333,182		3,870		ssenger N	/lode d	of Access:	Local Passeng	er Reside	nce
_	IBBEAN + BERMUDA	8,274,577		14,057	Private C			32.5%	NYC		63.5
_	_	• •		.	Drove Re			4.9%	Manhattan		21.2
_	TRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA	3,930,671		80,267	Taxi/Limo			33.3% 11.7%	Brooklyn Queens		17.6 ⁶ 17.4
MEX	IICO	2,225,667	7 10,765		Bus/Shuttle		9.2%		New Jersey		3.6
TRA	NSATLANTIC	27,322,758	8	354,302	Rail/Subv			8.4%	Long Island		22.2
TRA	NSPACIFIC	4,987,134	3	365,407					Westchester &	Rockland	
		-,,		-,					Pennsylvania		0.69

OAG schedules: airli	nes serving Reg	ion		OAG schedules: Nonstop Destinations					
Domestic Passenger Service	Flights (daily)		Airlines	Domestic nonstop cities served	Flig	Flights (daily)			
	@Sub-Total	0.0	0	@	Sub-Total	0	0		
International Passenger Serv	ice			International nonstop cities served	I				
	@Sub-Total	0.0	0	Jet service provided					
Freighter Service				@	Sub-Total	0	0		
	@Sub-Total	0.0	0	Total number of cities having nons	stop services	0	0		

Connecticut

0.9%

24-APR-20 09:24 AM Run from Traffic_Summary3.RDF